

NO OBJECTION TO ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 99-3285

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

JAMES WHITNEY,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
Hon. Kathryn H. Vratil, District Judge

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LISA J. STARK
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-4491

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vi
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Facts	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN DEFENDANT'S CONVICTIONS	11
A. The Evidence Is Sufficient To Sustain Defendant's Conviction For A Violation Of 18 U.S.C. 241	12
B. The Evidence Is Sufficient To Sustain Defendant's Conviction For A Violation Of 42 U.S.C. 3631(a)	18
II. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR WHEN HE INQUIRED ABOUT THE PLEA AGREEMENTS OF COCONSPIRATORS WHO TESTIFIED AT THE TRIAL	22
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR IN ASSIGNING AN ADDITIONAL POINT TO DEFENDANT'S CRIMINAL HISTORY FOR HIS CONVICTION FOR "POSSESSION BY A MINOR" SINCE THE OFFENSE IS NOT "JUVENILE STATUS OFFENSE" WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 4A1.2(c)(2) OF THE FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES	27
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	11
<u>Pinkerton v. United States</u> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	21
<u>United States v. Aichele</u> , 912 F.2d 1170 (9th Cir. 1990)_.	_28, 31
<u>United States v. Allemand</u> , 34 F.3d 923 (10th Cir. 1994)	25
<u>United States v. Anderson</u> , 189 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 1999)_.	_passim
<u>United States v. Arutunoff</u> , 1 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1017 (1993)	13
<u>United States v. Baez</u> , 703 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1983)	22-23
<u>United States v. Bell</u> , 154 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 1998)_.	_13
<u>United States v. Ben M. Hogan Co.</u> , 769 F.2d 1293 (8th Cir. 1985), vacated on other grounds, 478 U.S. 1016 (1986)	23
<u>United States v. Carney</u> , 106 F.3d 315 (10th Cir. 1997)_.	_28
<u>United States v. Correa</u> , 114 F.3d 314 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 927 (1997)	_passim
<u>United States v. Cruz</u> , 58 F.3d 550 (10th Cir. 1995)	13
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 766 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 908 (1985)	23, 25, 26, 27
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 810 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1987)	14
<u>United States v. Dunn</u> , 841 F.2d 1026 (10th Cir. 1988)	22, 23
<u>United States v. Edmonson</u> , 962 F.2d 1535 (10th Cir. 1992)	18
<u>United States v. Ellis</u> , 595 F.2d 154 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 838 (1979)	14

CASES (continued):

PAGE

United States v. Gaev, 24 F.3d 473 (3d Cir.),
cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1015 (1994) 22, 23

United States v. Guidry, 199 F.3d 1150
(10th Cir. 1999) 11

United States v. Herndon, 982 F.2d 1411
(10th Cir. 1992)_. _32

United States v. Johnston, 146 F.3d 785 (10th Cir.
1998), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 839 (1999)_. _13

United States v. Kemp, 938 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1991) 30

United States v. Leos-Quijada, 107 F.3d 786
(10th Cir. 1997) 19

United States v. Loeb, 45 F.3d 719 (2d Cir.),
cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1135 (1995) 31

United States v. Lopez, 100 F.3d 113 (10th Cir. 1996) 11

United States v. Massey, 48 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir.),
cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1167 (1995) 25

United States v. McKenzie, 768 F.2d 602 (5th Cir. 1985),
cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1086 (1986) 13

United States v. McSwain, 197 F.3d 472
(10th Cir. 1999)_. _31

United States v. Miller, 987 F.2d 1462
(10th Cir. 1993)_. _28, 29

United States v. Montgomery, 23 F.3d 1130
(7th Cir. 1994) 14

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) 31

United States v. Pedraza, 27 F.3d 1515 (10th Cir.),
cert. denied, 513 U.S. 941 (1994)_. _23, 25

United States v. Peterman, 841 F.2d 1474 (10th Cir.
1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1004 (1989) 22, 23

United States v. Piche, 981 F.2d 706 (4th Cir. 1992),
cert. denied, 508 U.S. 916 (1993) 14

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>United States v. Pretty</u> , 98 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1266 (1997)	11
<u>United States v. Redwine</u> , 715 F.2d 315 (7th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1216 (1984)_	_13, 14
<u>United States v. Reese</u> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1094 (1994)	13
<u>United States v. Self</u> , 2 F.3d 1071 (10th cir. 1993)	21
<u>United States v. Skillman</u> , 922 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 502 U.S. 922 (1991)	13, 16
<u>United States v. Unger</u> , 915 F.2d 759 (1st Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1104 (1991)	28
<u>United States v. Valadez-Gallegos</u> , 162 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 1998)	12
<u>United States v. Ward</u> , 71 F.3d 262 (7th Cir. 1995)	30, 31
<u>United States v. White</u> , 788 F.2d 390 (6th Cir. 1986)	14
<u>United States v. Willis</u> , 102 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1122 (1997)	21
<u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 901 F.2d 1000 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1235 (1991)	31
<u>United States v. Woodlee</u> , 136 F.3d 1399 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 107 (1998)	11
<u>United States v. Yazzie</u> , 188 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	19
<u>United States v. Young</u> , 105 S. Ct. 1038 (1985)	27

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 2	19
18 U.S.C. 241	<u>passim</u>
18 U.S.C. 5031	29
18 U.S.C. 3231	1

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
42 U.S.C. 3631	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. 3631(a)	2, 18, 19

GUIDELINES:

Federal Sentencing Guidelines:	
Section 4A1.2	28
Section 4A1.2, Commentary, Application Note 5	31
Section 4A1.2, Commentary, Application Note 7	29
Section 4A1.2(c)	28
Section 4A1.2(c)(1)	31
Section 4A1.2(c)(2)	<u>passim</u>
Section 4A1.2(d)	29
